Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Gulmar Condor Marine Investment S A

Company number

FC030474

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number
10533 of 2011

(full name of court)

We

lan Golin Wormieighton
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 16 April 2015

{b) 30 September 2015

N

Signed

Dated

o

Joint/ Admuisiretor(s]

15110115

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Rebecca Koball
Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA
Tel 020 7936 3000

DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

i

14/10/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Gulmar Energy S A Court Case No. 10536 of 2011

Gulmar Badaro Marine Investment S.A Court Case No. 10534 of 2011
Gulmar Condor Marine Investment S A Court Case No. 10533 of 2011
Gulmar Eagle Marine Investment S.A Court Case No. 10535 of 2011
Gulmar Falcon Marine Investment S.A Court Case No. 10532 of 2011

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Companies”)

PROGRESS REPCRT TO CREDITORS AND THE COURT
FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 AND R2.112 OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

13 October 2015

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors and the Court fer information
purposes The report may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or n part,
by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Carlton Malcolm Siddle and Newville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on
6 December 2011 lan Colin Wormleighton subsequently replaced Carlton Siddle as Joint Administrator on
28 January 2015 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Admmistrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
hability

All hicensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

lan Colin Wormleighton and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Tel 020 7936 3000

Fax 020 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 3
3 ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6
4 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 10
6 ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 1
APPENDICES

1 Statutory Information

2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 16 April 2015 to

30 September 2015 and for the period from § December 2011 to 30 September 2015.

3 Administrators’ time costs for GBMI, GCMI, GEMI and GFMI for the period from 16
April 2015 to 30 September 2015 and for the peried from 6 December 2011 to 30
September 2015.

4, Proof of Debt — Form 4 25

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Marne Investment $ A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A , Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All iIn Administration) — Progress Report To Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Administrators”

“the Companies” and
individually
a “Company”

“the Court’

“‘CvL’

“Deloitte”

“EOS”

‘GBMI”

‘GCMI”

“GEMI”

“GESA"

“GFMI”

“‘GOME’

*GOME Admnistrators”
“the Group”

“ISF 4711 / Secured
Creditor”

‘m
“PDVSA"
“Pp”

"

“the Rules”

“Reporting Period”
“the Transaction”

“the SAT System”
“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP9 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

lan Colin Wormleighton and Neville Barry Kahn of Delotte LLP
lan Colin Wormileighton replaced Carlton Malcolm Siddle as Joint
Administrator on 28 January 2015

Gulmar Energy S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne Investment SA,
Gulmar Badaro Marne Investment S A, Guimar Falcon Marine
Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Marnne Investment S A (all n
Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Deloitte LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

Gulmar Badaro Marine Investment S A (in Administration)
Gulmar Condor Marine Investment S A (in Administration)
Gulmar Eagte Marine Investment S A (in Administration)
Gulmar Energy S A (in Administration)

Gulmar Falcon Marine Investment S A (in Administration)
Gulmar Offshore Middle East LLC (in Administration)

M N Cropper and S V Freakley of Alix Partners Services UK LLP
Gulmar Energy S A and its subsidianes

International Shipping Finance 4711 Limited

million
Petroleos de Venezuela, S A

The prescribed part of each of the Companies’ net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1987 (as amended)
Insclvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2010

16 April 2015 to 30 September 2015

The sale of the shares held by GESA in Gulmar Offshore Limited,
various intercompany balances, and the vessels Falcon, Eagle
and Condor to OCM Cayman Cousteau Holdings Limited on 6
December 2011

Part completed saturation diving system

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Guimar Energy S A, Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Marine Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Guimar Falcon Manne Investment S A {All n Administration) — Progress Report To Credifors and The Court

made up to 30 September 2015




11

12

1.3

1.4

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 and Rule 2 112 of the Rules to
provide the Court and creditors with an update on the progress of the admirnistrations of the
Companres since our last report to creditors dated 7 May 2015

Given the information previously provided in our earlier reports to creditors, we have not
included detailed background mformation in respect of the Companies and have focused on
progress of the administrations subsequent to those reports

Approval of the Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 30 January 2012 and the expiry of 8 business
days thereafter and are detailed in section 2 1 below

Extensions to the Period of the Administration

On the basis that there remained unrealised assets and the outstanding PDVSA claim which
were not finalsed before 6 December 2012, being the one year anniversary of the
administrations, the Administrators were granted a Court order extending the pernod of the
admimistrations by a further 12 meonths, in accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act The administrations were further extended for another 12 months with the
consent of the Count, to 5 December 2014, and subsequently to 5 December 2015 as the
ongoing matters remained unresolved

Please be advised that the Administrators will seek to extend the administrations for a further
penod of 12 months from 6 December 2015 The extension will enable the Companies to
realise any monies due to them from GOME

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies is attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Carlton Malcolm Siddle and Neville Barry Kahn of Delotte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division on 6
December 2011 lan Cohn Wormleighton subsequently replaced Carlton Siddle as Joint
Administrator on 28 January 2015

The Court having conduct of the proceedings I1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(case numbers 10532, 10533, 10534, 10535 and 10536 cf year 2011}

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Although the Companies were registered in Panama, the centre of main interest for each
company was deemed to be in England, and therefore the Court made Administration orders
in respect of the Companies under English Law

Gulmar Energy S A, Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Marne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne

Investment S A, Guimar Falcon Manne Investment S A (Al in Administration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court

made up to 30 September 2015




15 Exit

Once the quantum of the Companies’ potential realisations has been confirmed, the
Administrators will be able to decide on the most appropriate exit route This could be a
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL"), or a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)
Alternatively, the Administrators may seek a Court order to pay a distnibution to unsecured
creditors 1n the administrations, and then dissolve the Companies

16 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the admunistrations, all future communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte-insoivencies co uk/gulmar-
energy

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uplcaded to the site

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Invesiment S A, Guimar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All in Administration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015




2 ADMINISTRATORS’' PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators have performed ther functtons In
relation to the Companies with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b} of Schedule B1 of
the Act, which 1s to achieve a better result for creditors than would be obtained through an
immediate liquidation

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved following the i1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act on 30 January 2012 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter are as follows

1

The Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

The Administrators continue with therr enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with therr investigations into
the affarrs of the Companies,

The Administrators be authornised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude in
therr reasonable opinion that a company will have no assets avallable for distnbution to
each individual class of creditors,

The Administrators be authorsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, 1n relation to distnbutions
of unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an approprate application,

That, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
creditors’ committee be appointed In respect of each or any Company compnsing of not
maore than five and not less than three creditors of that Company,

That, f a creditors’ committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditor of GESA shall be
asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration i1n accordance with Rule 2
106(5A)(a), as a set amount plus VAT where applicable,

That, If a creditors’ committee 1s not appointed in respect of GBMI, GCMI, GEMI, and
GFMI, and only in that instance where realisations are recewved into each company, the
Secured Creditor shall be asked to agree that the basis of the Admmstrators’
remuneration be fixed either by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators
and therr staff to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge our rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed,
and/or as a percentage of realisations and/or as a set amount, plus VAT, and asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses,

That following the reahsation of assets and resolution of ail matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)

Guimar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Guimar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Marine
Investment S A, Guimar Falcon Marnne Investment S A (All In Administration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015




9 and then the dissolutton of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies into CVL, depending on which aption will result in better realisations for
creditors, and

10 That, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any creditors’ committee appointed will become
the liquidation committee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules As per paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117(A){(2)(b} of the Rules, the creditors may nominate
a different person to be Liquidator{s) provided the normnation 15 made before the
Proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the
Liguidators will each be authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either
jointly or severally

22 Amendments to proposals

There have been no amendments to or deviations from the proposals

23 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status
1 The Administrators are continuing to manage the affairs of the Companies
2 The Administrators have concluded thewr investigations and have submitted

formal reports to the Insolvency Service on 31 May 2012 The content of
these reports 1s confidential

3&4 At the present time, no clams for any classes of creditors have been
agreed as the dividend prospects are unclear and will be dependent upon
future realisations

5 No creditors’ committee was appointed

6 The Secured Creditor has fixed the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration for GESA in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), as a set
amount, plus VAT

7 The Secured Creditor has fixed the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration for GBMI, GCMI, GEMI and GFMI in accordance with Rule
2 106{5A)(a) by reference to time costs

8&9 The Administrators, on conclusion of ther obligations, will take steps to
finahse the Administrations in the most expedient and cost effective
manner

If GESA, GBMI, GCMI, GEMI and/or GFM! recewve funds via intercompany
dividends, they may move to CVL or CVA to enable a distnbution to be
made to any unsecured creditors Alternatively a Court order may be sought
requesting permission to pay a distnbution to unsecured crediters In the
administrations Should any of the Companies move to CVL, the
administrators will be appointed as Liguidators pursuant to the agreed
proposals If insufficient funds are receved by the Compantes to enable a

distribution to unsecured creditors then they will be dissolved

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Marine Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Guimar Eagle Marne
Investment S A, Guimar Falcon Manne Investment S A {All in Admirustration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015




Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habilities and the estimated
outcome for creditors i1s contained in the following sections of this report

Gulmar Energy § A, Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Marnne
Investment S A, Gulmar Falcon Marnne Investment S A (All in Admirustration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015




31

3.2

33

34

ADMINISTRATCRS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a receipts and payments account for each of the Companies
covering the period from 16 Apnl 2015 to 30 September 2015 together with cumulative details
of the transacticns from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W) No
comparable Statement of Affarrs figures are shown against the receipts and payments
summary as the estimated to realise figures provided by the directors were either “nil” or
“unknown”

There have been no receipts or payments in the period to 30 September 2015 for GBMI,
GEMI and GFMI and as such receipts and payments accounts for these entities are nil There
have been no matenal asset realisations in GESA

In this section we have summarised the main assets yet to be realised, together with details of
costs incurred that remain unpaid

Expenses
Insurance of £2,430 was paid by GESA on behalf of GCMI in relation to the SAT system

Asset realisations

The SAT System

As previously reported, the sale of the SAT system was concluded on 31 March 2015
Following discussions with interested parties, the Administrators agreed to sell the SAT
system to the contractor for a nominal sum of £10 in order to avoid potential counterclaims
Should the purchaser sell the asset for a profit, the contract allows for additional proceeds to
be realsed, subject to certain conditions

Estimated future realisations

As previously reported, the directors of GOME, a subsidiary of GESA, secured funding o
pursue a conditional asset, the PDVSA clam This claim was made on a joint basis with
Kaplan Industry Inc and any award was to be shared on an agreed basis with GOME
Arbitration of the claim took place in June 2013 and the arbitral panel 1ssued an award
significantly in GOME and Kaplan Industry Inc's favour Following negotiations between
GOME and PDVSA, a settlement was agreed (the terms of which are confidential) which
resulted in a matenal payment to GOME

Following settlement of certain of the Companies’ secured lending which GOME had cross
guaranteed, there were insufficient funds remaining in GOME to settle all of GOME's
unsecured liabilities A Court application was made by GOME's directors to place GCME into
Administration and M N Crogper and S V Freakley of Alix Partners Services UK LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of GOME on 16 July 2015

Gulmar Energy S A, Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Guimar Eagle Marnine
Investment 8 A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (Al in Admirustration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015




The GOME Administrators presented their proposals at a creditors’ meeting held on 24
September 2015 They have secured $74m n relation to the PDVSA clam funds, and intend
to propose a CVA to enable the net proceeds frem the PDVSA claim to be distributed to
GOME's unsecured creditors Should the CVA be approved an initial distribution 1s expected
at the beginrung of 2016 The Administrators have considered and supported the GOME
Administrators’ proposals

GESA and GBMI have submitted proof of debts to the GOME Administrators for $18,578,000
and $3,375,106 respectively These claims have not yet been agreed by the GOME
Administrators and current dividend prospects are unknown

35 Costs incurred but remain unpaid

Legal fees in the region of £275,000 have been incurred but remain unpaid, settlement 1s
dependent on the realisation of funds into the Companies

36 Estimated outcome for creditors

Company

Outcome to creditors

GESA

Any future distributions are wholly dependent upon any distribution from
GOME (should GESA's GOME claim be agreed) and any intercompany
receipts from GBMI If these are received, a distnbution may be made to
the unsecured creditors

GEMI

Should the GOME clam be agreed, GBMI 1s expected to receve a
distnbution from GOME This will enable GBMI to make a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, including intercompany creditors

GEMI, GFMI

Any future distributions are wholly dependent upon any intercompany
receipts If these are received, a distribution will be made to the unsecured
creditors

GCMI

There are insufficient funds to enable GCMI to move to CVL or CVA The
Administrators are currently investigating whether there are any
intercompany receipts due to GCMI which will enable a return to creditors

Gulmar Energy S A, Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Guimar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All in Admiristration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court

made up to 30 September 2015




4 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

4.1 Secured creditors

As previously reported, following theTransaction, the sole Secured Creditor was ISF 4711
The amount due to them at the date of appointment was $97 3m (¢ £60 7m) with interest
accruing at ¢18% The Administrators were previously advised that the Secured Creditor had
been repaid in full by GOME However, following a reconciliation of amounts due to them, the
Secured Creditor has identified that $0 32m remains outstanding pursuant to thesr facility
agreements and have also identified other potential claims against GOME which are subject
to ongoing discussions with the GOME Administrators The Secured Creditor has made a
claim in the GOME admimistration for this $0 32m and 1s expected to be repaid in full

4.2 Preferential creditors

The Administrators are not aware of any preferential creditors

43 Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

; s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
¢ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000
The Prescnbed Part will no longer apply once the Secured Creditor has been repaid 1n full

4.4 Unsecured creditors

According to the Statements of Affars of the Companies, the unsecured creditors’ positions
for each company as at the date of the appointment 1s summansed in the table below Please
note that a group of creditors have cross guarantees in place, and ther claims are therefore
, recorded against each of the entities

Company $m £m {est)
GESA 60 14 37 51
GBMI 7073 44 12
GCMI 7197 44 89
GEMI 66 81 41 67
GFMI 56 34 3514

Gulmar Energy § A, Guimar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All in Administration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015




4.5 Claims process

Due to the possible distnbution to unsecured creditors, If you have not already done so, you
are requested to submit clams to the address on the front of this report, marked for the
attention of Rebecca Koball

A Proof of Debt form for each Company 1s attached at Appendix 4

Gulmar Energy S A Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Guimar Conder Manne Investment S A, Guimar Eagle Manne
lnvestment S A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All in Administration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015




5.1

5.2

53

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, investigations into the conduct of the
Companies’ directors were completed

In this regard, confidential reports were submitted to The Insolvency Service on 31 May 2012
SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment te review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
included enquines into any potential clams that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), detaills of the Companies’
transactions with connected parties are provided in our previous progress reports

The Administrators consider these transachions to have been incurred at arm’s length in the
normal course of trading

EU Regulations

Counctl Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All n Administratron) — Progress Report to Crediters and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015

10




6.1

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

6.1.1 Basis of Remuneration - GESA

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 9 January 2012 by the Secured
Creditor as follows

As a set fee of £225,000 (plus VAT where applicable)

6.1.2 Basis of Remuneration — GBMI, GCMI, GEMI and GFMI

The basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneration was fixed on 12 November 2012 by the
Secured Creditor as follows

By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing In the administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work i1s performed (plus VAT where applicable)

613 Remuneration

As previously reported, the Administrators have drawn remuneration in relation to GESA of
£225,000 as indicated in the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2

Over the past six months, the Administrators have incurred time costs for GBMI, GCMI, GEMI
and GFMI as shown n the table below which details the number of hours and average charge
out rates which are across all grades of staff, this ime 15 charged in six minute increments
The Administrators have not yet drawn any remuneration in relation to any of these
companies A summary of the time costs incurred since the date of appointment is also shown
below

6 December 16 Apnl 2015 16 April 2015 | 16 April 2015
to 30 to 30 to 30
2011 to 15 s Total s

April 2015 eptember eptember September
Entity 2015 2015 2015
£ £ £ Hours | Average ratg
GBMI 30,820 8,940 39,760 165 542
GCMI 56,780 4,268 101,048 113 378
GEMI 31,489 2,376 33,865 68 349
GFMI 30,890 2,426 33,316 67 362

TOTAL 189,979 18,010 207,989 413

Due to rounding, the figures in the above table show total time costs of £7 lower than

previously reported

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All \in Administration) — Pregress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015




6.2

An analysis by Company 1s also provided at Appendix 3 where the work has been categorised
into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, maintenance of our case files
and nsolvency case record, statutory reporting, comphance, cashiering and
accounting

'y Realisation of Assets inciudes realising the SAT system and book debts

. Case specific matters includes corporation tax 1ssues

‘A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at

the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Should you require further details regarding these time costs please send your request in
writing to the Joint Administrators at the address on the front of this report

Expenses

The Admimistrators’ did not incur any expenses related to the Companies during the Reporting
Period

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our charge out
rates as summarised below Please also note that the range of charge out rates 1s now
provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this information was
previously provided under the category of Managers’ rates

Jan 2012 - Aug Sep 2012 - Aug Sep 2014 -

Grade 2011 2012 2014 2015

Partners & Directors 560 - 895 585 - 920 805 - 850 615 - 970 645 - 1020
Assistant Directors - - - 475- 735 500 -770
Managers 280-670 295 - 700 305 - 720 410 - 660 430 - 695
Assistant Managers - - - 310- 525 325 - 550
Assistants & Support 175 - 280 150 - 295 155 - 305 50 - 310 80 - 325

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may a!so fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff {Including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computernised tine recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (Al in Administration} — Pregress Repert to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015

12

AU £ om Sep 2015




63

64

6.5

appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther
seniority and expernience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets bemng realised and/or clams agreed

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2015

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP (*BLP") were inttially instructed by the
Administrators to adwvise on appropnate legal matters The Administrators subsequently
instructed Jones Day following the resignation from BLP of the lawyer who has histoncally
acted on this case, and therr move to Joenes Day The professional costs paid to date are
summarnised In the table below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before
payment is approved

Name of Lawyer NET VAT TOTAL

£ £ £
Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP 95,870 - 95,870
Jones Day 540 - 540
Counsel's Fees (Erskine Chambers) 34,950 - 34,950
Total 131,360 - 131,360

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured crediter or, unsecured crediter with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration cr expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 24 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ night to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant{s) of the progress

report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pricr progress reports

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Marne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment § A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A {All in Administration} — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015

13




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 3

Company Name

Gulmar Energy S.A

Gulmar Badaro Marine
Investment S.A

Gulmar Condor Manne
Investment S.A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of
Appointment

Joint
Administrators

Registered
office Address

Company
Number

Incorporation
Date

Company
Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date
of
Appointment

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

10536 of 2011

6 December 2011

| Wormleighton & N Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hifl House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

FC030470

1998 (UK registration on 26
July 2011)

Nicholas Robert Moute

Court order - under
Paragraph 12 of Schedule
B1 to the Act

Martin Graham
Matthieu Guillemin
Roger liiffe

Nicholas Moute
Chnstopher Paus
Jean-Michael Tissier
Snnivas Vemparal

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division

10534 of 2011

6 December 2011

| Wormleighton & N Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

FC030472
UK registration on 26 July
2011

Raobert liiffe

Court order — under
Paragraph 12 of Schedule
B1 to the Act

Martin Graham
Roger |liffe
Neil Guthrie

In Administration

High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwvision

10533 of 2011

6 December 2011

| Wormleighton & N Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

FC030474
2006 (UK registration on
26 July 2011)

Robert lliffe

Court order — under
Paragraph 12 of Schedule
Bt to the Act

Martin Graham
Roger lliffe
Neil Guthrie

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badare Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Marine tnvestrment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Guimar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All iIn Admiristration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015

14




APPENDIX 1

Page 2 of 3
Directors’ Jean Michel Tissier (6 7% N/A N/A
Shareholdings via JMT & Co Investment
SA)

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All in Administration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015

15




APPENDIX 1
Page 3 of 3

Company Name

Gulmar Eagle Marine
Investment S A

Gulmar Falcon Marine
Investment S.A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Coempany Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division

10535 of 2011
6 December 2011

| Wormleighton & N Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

clo Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

FCO030473

UK registration on 26 July 2011
Roger liffe

Court order — under Paragraph
12 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Martin Graham
Roger llffe
Neil Guthrie

N/A

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division

10532 of 2011
6 Decembher 2011

| Wormleighton & N Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

FC030475

Incorporation on 1 September 2011

Robert Iiiffe

Court order — under Paragraph 12
of Schedule B1 to the Act

Martin Graham
Roger lliffe
Neil Guthrie

N/A

Gulmar Energy S A, Guimar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Guimar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Guimar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All in Administration} — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court

made up to 30 September 2015

16




Gulmar Energy S.A. (In Administration)

Recelpts & payments account
for the period 16 April 2015 to 30 September 2015

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 5

and the whole period of the administration to 30 September 2015

Receipts

Sales Proceeds
Bank Interest Gross
VAT Refund
Intercompany Receipt

Payments
Administrator's Fees
Counsel's Fees
Legal Expenses
Legal Fees
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Irrecoverable VAT

Balance 1n hand

Notes

6 December 2011 to 16 April 2015
15 April 2015 to Total
30 September 2015
£ £ £
411,178 - 411,178
1.049 42 1.090
19,000 - 19,000
j 10 10
431,227 52 431,279
225,000 . 225,000
34,950 : - 34,950
5,870 5,870
90,540 . 90,540
153 . 153
23,826 2,430 26,256
139 } 139
380,477 2,430 382,908
50,750 2,379 43,371

1 No Statement of Affarrs figures are shown above as the estmated to realise figures provided by the

directors were either "nil” or "unknown”

2 Bank interest of £11 was recewved on 31 March 2015 but ommitted in the receipts and payments account

at 15 April 2015

3 £10was received from GCM! as part repayment for the SAT system insurance paxd on GCMI's behalf
4 VAT 1s recoverable as the Companies are offshore (Panamanian registered) and not VAT registered

Guirnar Energy S A, Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Guimar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment $ A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All in Administration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court

made up to 30 September 2015

17




APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 6
Gulmar Eagle Marine Investment S.A. (In Administration)
Receipts & payments account
for the period 16 April 2015 to 30 September 2015
and the whole period of the administration to 30 September 2015

6 December 16 April 2012
2011 to Total

30 September

15 Apnil 2015 2015
Receipts £ £ £

Payments

Balance in hand - - -

Gulmar Energy S A, Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Guimar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Guimar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All n Adrministration) - Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015

18




APPENDIX 2

Page 3of 5
Gulmar Condor Marine Investment S.A. (In Administration)
Receipts & payments account
for the period 16 April 2015 to 30 September 2015
and the whole period of the administration to 30 September 2015

6 December 16 April 201:
2011 to Total

30 September

15 April 2015 2015
Receipts £ £ £
Plant & Machinery - 10 10
- 10 10

Payments

Intercompany Repayment 1 10 10
- 10 10

Balance in hand - - -

Notes
1 £10 was repaid to GESA in part repayment of the SAT system insurance paid on GCMrs behalf

Gulmar Energy S A, Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Gulmar Fzlcon Manne Investment S A {(All in Administration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015

19




APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 5

Gulmar Falcon Marine Investment S_A. (In Administration)

Receipts & payments account
for the period 16 April 2015 to 30 September 2015
and the whole period of the administration to 30 September 2015

6 December 16 April 201:

2011 to Total
16 April 2015 S0 September

2015

Receipts £ £ £

Payments

Balance in hand - - -

Gulmar Energy S A, Gulmar Badaroc Manne Investment S A, Guimar Condor Manne Investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment S A, Gulmar Falcon Manne Investment S A (Allin Administration) — Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015

20




APPENDIX 2 |
Page 5 of 5 '

Guimar Badaro Marine Investment S.A. (In Administration}

Receipts & payments account
for the period 16 April 2015 to 30 September 2015
and the whole period of the administration to 30 September 2015

201
6 December 16 April ot:

2011 to Total
15 April 2015 30 September

2015 f

Receipts £ £ £

Payments

Balance in hand - - -

Gulmar Energy S A, Gulmar Badaro Manne Investment S A, Guimar Condor Marine investment S A, Gulmar Eagle Manne
Investment § A, Guimar Falcon Manne Investment S A (All in Administration) - Progress Report to Creditors and The Court
made up to 30 September 2015

21




[44

510z Jequ=)dag g o) dn apew pNo7) 8y pue sIONpaIr) o} Hoday ssaibold ~ (uonellSIunupy
Ul [[y) ¥ S WUSWISAAL| SULEW UO(ed IBLNG 'Y § JualLjsasy] suuepy 31BET Jewing 'y § JUALWIS3AU| SULBH JOPUCY) IBWING 'Y S JUBLLISSAL| SULEW O1epeg Jewing ‘v § ABiau3 Jewing

[i26v2 3200 3| cO0CEb 3 |62600 3] Ly vee 3| opeibiad yjsel ebelasy|

¥6 0Py 3 | 59 65.'6E 3 |Z06 £ 0r £0 (¥4 b 62 re 15300
051163 |09 LIS Jj{ot Z0 - zZ0 S0 - sIdjep oyoads ased
G80593 |SZSIHL2 3icte €0 - - 0og - SIONpaiD
6L 9/93 | oS 086'S 3|98 - - - g8 - $1955V JO UCIjESIEDY
- - 3|- - - - - - Buipery
00 06E 3 | 00 £99 FlL - - Ll - - suoijebnsany)
| 99 +0F 3 | OF 8L5'0E 3 { i 291 | Bunue|d 3 uoHeNSIMIWPY

sio . snoy . SinoH T sinoH | sinoH

uoddng siaBeuepy R : 115 T ] s403210 ,

lg sjuepsissy | jumsissy | sseBeusiy  juesissy g sisuled |

INEO ¥O4d S10Z ¥38W3Ld3AS 0 Ol 10T ¥3aN3DIT 9 WONd AORITd FHL HOd SLSOD JNIL SHOLVHLSININQY

torvsz  3looGy  34- Tootzs 31- [ epesb iad yjmei sBeisay]

S 94 0S z0O - £l - 1301
- siallepy ayoads asen
- - - - - - sioupary
[ ) - - - L8 - 51355y JO UOHESIEIY
- - - - - - Guipey)
- - - - - - suoiefinsanuy|
Buuue|d g uonensuiwpy

62 L¥S 3 | 05 6¢6'8

6¥ G293 | 05 LLVF'S

g8 ZLv 3 | 00 89F'E
us
ey by anep

o W

sinoH | sInoN Tosinoy T sinod

Hoddng slabeuep sioPag sio)aiIqg
g SJUEISISSY  JUEISISSY m._owaca_z L uesgsy g siauueg

1%101

INED HO4 §10T H3GW31d3S 0€ 01 SL0Z NHdY 21 WO QOIN3d FHL H04 S1S0D FNILL SHOLVHLSININGY

¥ J0 | abeg
£ XION3ddY




£Z

510z Jaquades og 03 dn apel LUNoD ayi pue siolipal? o) Loday ssalbold — (LoNenSIULDY
Ul [[y) ¥ S WUSWISBAU| SULRK UOJ[E S JBWING 'Y § JUSWISBAU] auuey 3ibe] Jewns 'y S JUSWJSaAU| SULBRY JOPUOT JBWLNGS 'Y § WBLLISIAU| JUNEW OJepeg Jewns ‘v § ABlaug Jewmno

[6vs5z  3[1990F 3J[piver 300029 3F]0L298 3| OP=b Jad ymel obeiony]

#2853 | 0g'ev0'L0L 3 [ S'€Ll L Z1 68l £99 | &4 [&oL
05 LIS T |05 LIS J|01L z0 - z0 90 - si3jew syoadsg asen
GL €693 | 0S L8} 3|Le - - - L2 - SUIONPUD
0. 0923 | 00 26159 J|Ls8 Lo - . 99 06E S]9SSY JO uONBSI|EeaY
- - 3|- - - - - - Buipes)
000663 | 00 €99 3L - - il - - suoiebisanu)
! £Z 86 3 | O€ 018°2E J|vee ¥ v Z1 04 | v O Ve Buluueld g uonessIILPY

w3 T snoH

sano | sineH | T =wnog T smnoy
2y By h ' h ’

uoddng ssabeuryy S403034Q s10193410
gsuesssy | uesissy | sidfeury | Juesissy g siaupeq

INDO YO §102 HIBNALGTS 0€ OL F0Z YIFWIIIA 9 NOHZ AOIY3d FHL HO2 S1S0D INIL SHOLVHLSINIAGY

lorgoz 3F|zeoor 3 |00S0s  3[ezese 3 |- [ epeub sod y;mes obesany]

BE 6.€ 3 | 00 89Z°Y J|ELL ZL (33 £0 LT - 19901

- - 3- N - - - - s1znew ayoads asen

- - 3|- - - - - - SIoppaID

000s93 | 00S9 3|0 - - - L0 - S19SSY JO UONESIeay

- - 3|- - - - - - furpey|

- - 3|- - - - - - suonebisany)

| 66 9/€ 3 | 00 E0C'F 3 [ L1 £0 9z Buiuug)d g ucensSuIwpy

(17 2 3 " sinod

sinoH [ sinoH . osinoH | sinoH
' aley By anjea | o v b ”

woddng siebeuey s10)03.41Q S1012841Q
Tsluelsissy  umsissy  saafiruel wesssy psiauued

15101

INDD HO4d 5102 ¥39INILdIS 0F ©1 S10C TRIdV 91 WOHd AORI3d FHL HO4 S1S0D JNLL SHOLVHISININGY

¥ 40 Z abed
£ XION3ddY




¥z

510z Jequaldas of ¢ dn apew uned sy| pue sioupalD o) beday ssasbord — (Uolensiuiwpy
ut [y} v S JUBWIS3AU| SULBW UONEA JRWINS ‘Y § JUauisaau| aulep ai6e3 Jewino 'y § awsaau| SuLep JOPUO?) JEWING ‘Y § JUSWISIAU| BULIBY cJepeq Jewins) vy g ABiaul JRUING)

[co6r2  3[s0tlv  3[veecy 3]9.099 3 [ibbze 3 | epeitied yjejel obeiony|

YZ EA¥ F | 5L ¥98'EE 3|oes 9 oF €0 V8l L8 vE 15301
Q00¥S 3 |00 20L Ilel 20 - 20 60 - sIlewy owoads ased)
00 569 3 | 00 899t I|ve - - - v2 - siojpausy
000493 | 00 ¥#08 £ At - - * - 2 - S12SSY JO UOIRSIESY
- - 3l - - - - - Buipes)
00 06E 3 | 00 £99 Flil - - Ll - - suonebnsany)
15 86€ 3 | 62 z20'0e 3| £ O £ 0 zZ 9oL ZGl b € Buluue|d B uonessIIwpy

SINOH . moH | sin oomnoy T sinoq Aofimes’

woddng siabeuey s10998410 $10)93413
CTSUeISESY  juesisy | sieBeuely | Juersissy psieuneg

IN3D ¥O4 S10T ¥IENI1d3S 0 OL 110Z ¥IFWIAD3Q 9 WOHL AORIId IHL ¥04 S1SOD JNIL SHOLVILSININGY

[essse  3Joosir 3]- [ee6se 3] [ epesB 1od yjeres obeony]

YE'6PE J | 05 S5.8°C 89 LS 0 - S - =0,
- - - - - - siallewy Jy1Dads ase)
- - - - - - SJ0YPAID
S19SSY JO UoIESIERY
- - - - - - Buipes)
- - - - - - suonetijsanu)
1 G z0 S Buiuueld 2 uoijesSILIWPY
SIMOH  smoM | snoq . sinoH . sinod

3
3
3
- - u - - - - - -
3
3
3

0S SZ£'2
u3 (3)
oley By 3NEA

uoddng siabeuepy . b E g 51012810
g Swuelsssy  uesisy  siabeuely | uesissy _pslsuveg

=101

IN3D YO §10C ¥I8NI1d3S 0F 01 G10Z T¥dV 91 WOUH AOINId IHL HO4 S1S0D FNIL . SHOLVHISININGY

¥ j0 ¢ abeg
£ XION3ddV




14

510z Jaqualdag gg o) dn apew unoY ay] Pue sioypaly o) Hoday ssa1bosd — (uolensiupy

ut [[v) ¥ S JUSUSAAU| SULIBW UODIE ] IBWING Y § JLIBLLSaAU] auLel e JRWING 'Y S JUAWISIAU| SULRR JOPUOS JELING 'y § JUDWIISIAU| duue osepeg Jewns 'y § ABraug sewno

¥ jo ¢ abed
€ XION3ddY

3

SNeA

teol

SINOH

uoddng
? SIUEISISSY  JUEIS|SSY

SINOp

sInoH

siofeuepy

_saefeuepy

SNOH

51019i1Q

esssy

[ssovz  3[z911r  3[00¥ey 365100 3 [90cve 3| epedbiad yo1e) sbeieay|

ST 9Ly 3 | 0E 91E'EE 3008 i8¢ £0 ¥ 8l Z6) Ve 1|0l
GZ 99F ¥ | 06 655 Flz #0 - Z0 90 - SIDNEW dy1oads aseD
00 569 3 | 008991 Jtre - - - ve - SIoNpaID
000493 | 00 +08 Ilz - - - zh - SIISSY JO UoiesIeay
- - ER N - - - - - Bupes)
00 06E F | 00 £99 I{LL - - F - - suonebnsany)
loglzgez 3| € 8t €0 | 5oL 0 6L Buluue|d % uoljENSILILPY

SINOK fofigyen

S10198410)

__gsiouped

IN4D ¥Od S10Z ¥39W31d3S 0€ OL 10T ¥3GWID3A 9 WOUd QOR3d 3HL HOd S1S00 3NIL . SHOLYHLSININGY

| 06 ¥52

3| 0051y

3]-

| ¥z 859

3]

[ GpeaB Jad yjepes eBeieay]

10 29 3

0% SZY'T

8y

20

L

1|0l

[LO2SE 3 |
u/3
_aley by

05 S’
]

anjea

18101

LR LR B T R R L

SINoH

SINoH

uoddng
‘g SJUESISSY

SINCH

SINOH

siabeuep

uesissy

_ siafieuew

sIN0H

510193d1Q

Islew Jpasds ased
SIONpAUD

51955V JO LOIIESHEaY
Guiper|

suonefnsany|

Buluue)d $ uoneSIIIUpY

SINQH

s10128i0

u ﬂwm_md.lr d m;ucr_mn_ =

INFD YO S10C ¥IFINILJIS 0€ O3 SLOZ TRIdV 91 IWOU4 QORI3d FHL HO4 S1SOO INIL .SHOLYNLISININGY




Rule2.72 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Gulmar Energy S.A.
in Administration

APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 10

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 6 December 2011

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
lquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
lqudator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of clam NET of VValue Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which} of
the categonies of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Securty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.72 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 4
Page 2 of 10

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 473 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Gulmar Badaro Marine Investment S.A. {In Administration)

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration: 6 December 2011

APPENDIX 4
Page 3 of 10

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into quidation {(see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the liquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the clam at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b} amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

if you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3
or the amount shown in box 5({b}

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and f so which) of the categories
of preferential debts under section 386 of, and
schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

11

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, including
detalls of goods supplied, ther value and when
supphed

12

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his
behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lumited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Liquidator

APPENDIX 4
Page 4 of 10

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Software Supplted by Turnkey Computer Technology Limued Glasgow




Rule 473 PROOQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

APPENDIX 4
Page 5 of 10

Form 4 25

Gulmar Falcon Marine Investment S A. (In Administration)

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration, 6§ December 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, in¢luding any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitaised interest as at the date
the company went into liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the hquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

if total amount above Includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown In box 3
or the amount shown In box 5(b}

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which} of the categories
of preferential debts under section 386 of, and
schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any securty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was gwen

11

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, including
detatls of goods supplied, ther value and when
supplied

12

Signature of creditor or person authornsed to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or retation te creditor

Software Supplted by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admiited to Vote for

Date

Liguidator

APPENDIX 4
Page 6 of 10

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liguidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




APPENDIX 4
Page 7 of 10

Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4 25
In the matter of
Gulmar Condor Marnne Investment S A. {In Administration)
and n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration: 6 December 2011

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date £
the company went into hquidation (see note}

4 | Detalls of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the iquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the clam at
his discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £
6 | If total amount above Includes outstanding £

uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3
or the amount shown in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the Category
debt falls within any (and iIf so which) of the categones
of preferential debts under section 386 of, and
schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)
Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given £

11 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, including
details of goods supplied, their value and when
supplied

12 | Signature of creditor or person authensed te act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Softw are Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Liguidator

APPENDIX 4
Page 8 of 10

Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Saftware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule473 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

APPENDIX 4
Page 9 of 10

Form 4 25

Gulmar Eagle Marine Investment S A (In Administration}

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration. 6 December 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into hiquidation (see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the liquidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

(2) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

If total amocunt above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are c¢laiming the amount shown in box 3
or the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if sc which) of the categores
of preferential debts under section 386 of, and
schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any securty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

11

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, including
detalls of goods suppled, ther wvalue and when
supphed

12

Signature of creditor or person authornised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM {CONTD )
Admitted to Vote for
£
Date
Ligudator

APPENDIX 4
Page 10 of 10

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Compwter Technology Limited, Glasgow




